Original Research Article
Effect of tillage methods, farmyard manure and
potassium rates on some soil chemical
properties and nutrient contents in cassava in
Kagera, Tanzania
.
ABSTRACT
A study was conducted in Bukoba, Missenyi and Biharamulo districts, Tanzania to determine

FYM4 FYM4 FYM4
FYM8 FYM8 FYM8
K40 N40P30 K40 N40P30 K40 N40P30
K80 N40P30 K80 N40P30 K80 N40P30
K120N40P30 K120N40P30 K120N40P30
FYM4K40 FYM4K40 FYM4K40
FYM4K80 FYM4K80 FYM4K80
FYM4K120 FYM4K120 FYM4K120
FYM8K40 FYM8K40 FYM8K40
FYM8K80 FYM8K80 FYM8K80
FYM8K120 FYM8K120 FYM8K120
CO = control (no fertilizer application); FYM4 = farmyard manure at 4 MT ha-1; FYM8 = farmyard
manure at 8 MT ha-1; K40N40P30 = potassium at 40 kg K ha-1, nitrogen at 40 kg N ha-1 and
phosphorus 30 kg P  ha-1; K80N40P30 = potassium at 80 kg K ha-1, nitrogen at 40 kg N ha-1 and
phosphorus 30 kg P  ha-1; K120N40P30 = potassium at 120 kg K ha-1, nitrogen at 40 kg N ha-1 and
phosphorus 30 kg P ha-1; FYM4K40  = farmyard manure at 4 MT ha-1 and potassium at 40 kg K ha-1;
FYM4K80  = farmyard manure at 4 MT ha-1 and potassium at 80 kg K ha-1; FYM4K120  = farmyard
manure at 4 MT ha-1 and potassium at 120 kg K ha-1; FYM8K40  = farmyard manure at 8 MT ha-1
and potassium at 40 kg K ha-1; FYM8K80  = farmyard manure at 8 MT ha-1 and potassium at 80 kg K
ha-1; FYM8K120  = farmyard manure at 8 MT ha-1 and potassium at 120 kg K ha-1.
2.4 Data collection
The soil samples for determining soil pH and the concentrations of N, P and K, in the
inherent soils were collected before trial establishment during the first season. The post-
harvest soil samples for determining the effect of applied treatments on the soil pH and the

Bray-1 P
(mg kg-1)
Exchangeable K
(cmol(+) kg-1)
Co 5.1asta 5.8ama 4.8avsta 0.20al 0.08avl 0.09avl 0.77al 13.28am 0.90al 0.13al 0.24al 0.11al
FYM8 + K40 5.5bsta 6.3bsla 5.4bsta 0.49bm 0.14bl 0.20bl 1.30bl 37.54bh 2.14bl 0.31bm 0.83bh 0.31bm
FYM8
 + K120 5.5bsta 6.3bsla 5.4bsta 0.49bm 0.14bl 0.20bl 1.30bl 37.53bh 2.14bl 0.34bm 0.87bh 0.33bm
SED   0.06 0.06 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.12 2.27 0.26 0.04 0.08 0.02
CV (%) 4.50 2.70 3.50 13.60 34.10 12.60 28.70 26.20 30.60 31.10 32.90 28.20
Means within a column (for a particular nutrient) followed by the same letter(s) are not significantly (P =
.05) different according to Turkey's HSD Test
SED = standard error of differences of means; CV = coefficient of variation; Location: 1 = Tanzania
Agricultural Research Institute(TARI), Maruku Centre  in Bukoba district, 2 = Mabuye primary school in
Missenyi district, 3 = Rukaragata extension Centre in Biharamulo district; Treatment: Co = control (no
fertilizer application, FYM8K40  = farmyard manure at 8 MT ha-1 and potassium at 40 kg K ha-1,
FYM8K120  = farmyard manure at 8 MT ha-1 and potassium at 120 kg K ha-1; Chemical property: TN =
total nitrogen,  Bray-1 P = extractable Bray-1 phosphorus, K = exchangeable potassium; Rating: vsta =
very strongly acid, sta = strongly acid, ma = medium acid. sla = slightly acid, vl = very low l = low, h =
high, m = medium [28, 29, 30].